
Inventories - LVHG - Page 1

1663 - 1719

Langham Village History Group

Transcribed by Freda Smithson, Caroline Webb

&
Edited by Mike Frisby

Langham in Rutland
Inventories



Inventories - LVHG - Page 2

	 Sorted by surname	 Sorted by date	
Ball Elizabeth 1712 Sharpe Luke 1663
Bloomfeild William 1694 Cheseldyn Richard 1689
Cheseldyn Richard 1689 Francis John 1690
Casterton John 1697 White Ellinor 1690
Cole Jasper 1693 Cole Jasper 1693
Dalby Elizabeth 1706 Bloomfeild William 1694
Dalby John 1696 Hollwell Anthony 1695
Dalby Mary 1707 Hornby Henry 1695
Edgson William 1698 Dalby John 1696
Fowler Thomas 1697 Hubbarde Thomas 1696
Fracy Grace 1710 Casterton John 1697
Fracy Richard 1710 Fowler Thomas 1697
Francis John 1690 Edgson William 1698
Hack John 1711 Harris John 1698
Harris John 1698 Hornby Henry 1698
Hollwell Anthony 1695 Hornby John 1700
Holmes John 1709 Palmer Thomas 1700
Hornby Henry 1695 Williamson William 1703
Hornby Henry 1698 Molson Peter 1705
Hornby John 1700 Dalby Elizabeth 1706
Hornby Sarah 1712 Dalby Mary 1707
Hubbarde Thomas 1696 Holmes John 1709
Molson Peter 1705 Fracy Grace 1710
Nealer Thomas 1712 Fracy Richard 1710
Palmer Thomas 1700 Hack John 1711
Pitts William 1711 Pitts William 1711
Sewell Thomas 1713 Ball Elizabeth 1712
Sharpe Luke 1663 Hornby Sarah 1712
Sharrard William 1719 Nealer Thomas 1712
White Ellinor 1690 Sewell Thomas 1713
Williamson William 1703 Sharrard William 1719
Nominum Index Nominum Index

Inventory Contents
Double click on the surname to go to the required Inventory



Inventories - LVHG - Page 3

		  li 	 s	 d
Imps	 her purse & apparrel -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --  5	 0	 0
Item	 In ye Hall two Tables six chairs a grate & hooks etc-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   1	 16	 0
Item	 In ye Kitchen & Boulting house 2 Elting Troughs with Dressers & Sieves & other lumber-    --     --  1	 0	 0
Item	 In the Dairy two brass pans, 6 pewter dishes 2 Tubbs 2 barrels etc-    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 2	 0	 0
Item	 In ye Chamber two Bedsteads with ye furniture, a chest of Drawers, 4 Boxes a Table
	 6 chairs, & a considerable deal of linnen, with other odd things -    --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 20	 0	 0
Item	 In Bonds & noats -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 38	 0	 0
Item	 All other things unnamed seen & not seen -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   0	 6	 8
		  78	 2	 8

Prized
	 Anth Cheseldine
	 Samp Ellicott

FS [
Boulting house	 place for preparing meal and flour
Elting trough	 trough for kneading dough
    ]

Elizabeth Ball	 1712

A true & perfect Inventory of all the Goods Chattells & Credits of Elizabeth Balls of 
Langham in ye County of Rutland deceased prized & taken by us whose names are 
underwritten, as followeth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 4

		  Ii	 s	 d
Imps his purse and Apparrell -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 2	 10	 0
Item 	 in the Hall one great Table one Little Table five buffitt stooles 
	 Six Chairs fire Irons and other implements -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   2	 13	 4
Item 	 in the parlor one high bed and furniture one trundell bed one Chest of Drawers 
	 one Little Table one Chest one trunk one Wicker Chair Six other Chairs with other implements- 10	 13	 4
Item 	 in the kitching and kitching Chamber one Load of Coales one Cheese press foure tubs 
	 foure barrills two Churnes one [not read, begins V or U] Cloth three sacks three Wheels 
	 one saddell one bridle one pad two Dozen of trenshers two plates With other lumber -    --     --   5	 3	 4
Item 	 in the Deary one salting tub milk vessel With other Lumber -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   0	 12	 0
Item 	 brass five pans one great pott pan one pitch pott-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    2	 13	 4
Item 	 pewter Eight pewter Dishes two plates two Candell sticks one flaggin one bason 
	 one Dozin of spoons two porringers one Copper flaggin -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   2	 6	 8
Item 	 Lining one diber1 sheet two paire of flaxen sheets Six paire of hempen sheets 
	 three Table Cloathes four flaxen pillow beares one holland pillowbeare
	 a Dozen of flaxen napkins half a Dozen of diber napkins With other small Lining-    - -    - -    - -    7	 10	 0
Item 	 in the Chamber over the hall one bed and furniture 4 Chaires one coffer-    --     --     --     --     --   3	 10	 0
Item 	 in the West Chamber a parcell of barley -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    1	 0	 0
Item 	 in the garrett Chamber a parcell of Cheeses and fruit-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    2	 11	 0
Item 	 in the yard and garden one stack of barley oats and pease Six hives of bees 
	 one swine hog Mannor2 and other Lumber -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 21	 0	 0
Item	 in the feild one horse Eight neat beast two Calves fifty six sheep and a Cob of heay -    - -    - -  50	 0	 0
Item	 in the stable a parcell of heay and all other Lumber unnamed -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    3	 1	 6
                                                                                                 Summa  totall	 115	 4	 6
Praised by Us
	 Will [C?]loue
	 Tobias ffrancis
	 William Pepper
	 ffrances Clooue

FS [
1 diber	 I think this is another spelling of diaper – woven with geometric patterns
2 Mannor	 Given the position I take this to be manure
]

William Bloomfield	 1694

A true Invintary of all the goods Cattles and Chattles of William Bloomfeilds of 
Langham in the County of Rutland Late deceased the Eighteenth day of October 
Annoge Dom 1694 as ffolloweth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 5

		  li	 s	 d
Impr	 his purse and Apparrell -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    2	 0	 0
Item	 in the Hall two Tables one borden Chaire six other Chaires fire irons and other implements -    -- 0	 19	 2
Item	 in the Deary three tubs three barrells one warming pan one fring frying pan 
	 Milk vessell & other Lumber-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    1	 1	 0
Item	 in the kitching a paires of hampers a spade and shovel and other Lumber-    --     --     --     --     --  0	 8	 0
Item	 Brass and pewter -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 2	 4	 0
Item	 in the kitching Chamber a parcell of Cheese two wheels 
	 a Little parcel of wooll and other Lumber -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   1	 5	 6
Item	 in the middle Chamber a parcell of pease & beanes one old Chest and 
	 a box with other implements -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   0	 18	 4
Item	 in the best Chamber one bed and furniture one trunk six Chaires Lining & other implements -    4	 4	 8
Item	 in the yarde one Swine hogg and wood-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --  1	 10	 0
Item	 one horse two Cowes two Lambs-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    6	 15	 6
Item	 a parcell of hay & all other Lumber unnamed-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    1	 1	 6
                                                                                                  Summa total	 22	 17	 8

Praysed by us first stampt in stampt paper with a stamp sixpence according to a Late Act of Parlement 
	 Tobias ffrancis
	 William Pitts his marke
	 John Dalby

John Casterton	 1697

A true Inventory of all the goods Cattles and Chattles of John Casterton of 
Langham in the County of Rutl gardiner Late deceased the 24th day of November 
Anno Dom 1697 as followeth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 6

Richard Cheseldyn	 1689

A True and perfect Inventory of all the goods Cattle and Chattles and all money 
whatsoever of Richard Cheseldyn of Langham in the County of Rutland yeoman 
deceased Taken on the sixth day of September Annog Dm 1689

Imprs his purse and all his Apparrill -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -020	 00	 00
Item 	 In the hall Three Tables foure stooles one grate Rackiron
	 and hookes belonging with other Implements there -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     002	 05	 00
Item 	 In the buttery and Dayry Nine barrills one Cubbard & Saulting
	 trough with Milking vescell & other lumber there -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - - 002	 00	 00
Item 	 In the Kitching one Copper one Jick Spitt hooke & other
	 implements there & all the brass & puter-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - - 006	 00	 00
Item 	 In the ffar Roome a paire of Curnes a led brewing vesell
	 & other Implements there-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --    003	 00	 00
	 In the Chamber over the far Roome a parcell of Corne-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - - 000	 10	 00
Item 	 In a little parlor one bedsted with the furniture Two coffers
	 with other lumber there -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -001	 00	 00
Item 	 in the greene Chamber one bed with the furniture one Table
	 five Chaires & Two stooles with other Implements there -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     006	 00	 00
Item 	 In the Chamber over the hall two Bedds with their furniture
	 one Chest of Drawers a little Table foure Trunkes one Coffer
	 Two Chaires with other Implements their-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - - 007	 00	 00
Item 	 In the Kitshing Chamber Two beds with their furniture
	 Two presses one Trunke with other lumber there-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --  002	 00	 00
Item 	 In the Cheesechamber a parcell of Cheese one flick of
	 bacon Cheese Racke & shelves with other Implements there-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     005	 00	 00
Item 	 Twelve paire of sheets Three dozen of Napkins Twelve
	 pillow drawers Six Table Clothes with other small lingins-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --    006	 10	 00
Item 	 ffor Three webs of lining Cloth & one of woolling-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - - 005	 10	 00
Item 	 for Two stockes of bees-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - - 001	 00	 00
Item 	 his Lease and all his stock of horses bease & sheepe wool Corne
	 & hay swine Waggon Carts plowes harrowes & other
	 Implements of husbandry hovells wood and Coles-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - - 907	 15	 04
Item 	 all things not seene or forgotten-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - - 000	 05	 00
                                                                                           Summa Totall -    --     --     --     --     --     976	 00	 04

Praysed by
Richd Burneby
John Hack
ffran: Edgson
William Ireland



Inventories - LVHG - Page 7

Imprs his purse and his  Apparrill and his bible-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   05	 00	 00
Item	 In the hall Three Tables six Joynd stooles six chaires one Grate one Rackiron and hooke 
	 belonging with Implemens there-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  03	 05	 00
Item	 In the parlor Two Bedsteads with there furniture and livery cubbard one Coffer
	 Two Chaires Two Boxes and a looking glass with some other Implements there -    --     --     --     04	 03	 04
Item	 In the Buttry five Barrills one Thrall six glass bottles with other Implements there -    --     --     - 01	 00	 00
Item	 In the Kitching one Table and dresser one Rackiron and hooke a paire of Cobirons
	 foure Tubbs Two pails one Trunke a Cheespress and all the Mikevessell
	 with other lumber there -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 15	 04
Item	 for Two flitches of Bacon-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 04	 00
Item	 All the Linings and a parcell of Jarsy and a little woolling yarne -    --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 10	 00	 00
Item	 All the puter and Brass and Tinn-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  07	 08	 00
Item	 In the Cheeschamber a parcell of Cheese a Cheesrack & Shelves and some other lumber there- 03	 10	 00
Item	 In the Chamber over the hall one Bedstead withe the furniture foure Trunkes one Coffer
	 Three Chaires Two Boxes one press with other lumber there -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 05	 00	 00
Item	 In the Chamber over the Kitching one Bed with the furniture Two tables Two tables(sic)
	 six chaires Two stooles six cushings one Looking glass with other lumber there -    --     --     --     09	 00	 00
Item In a little Closett some small things -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     02	 10	 06
Item In the yard and barns for Corne hay wood and other lumber-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  10	 00	 00
Item Twelve neat bease and Three horses in the field -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 38	 00	 00
Item In the field Three and Thirty sheepe -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   20	 00	 00
Item Desparate debts-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  05	 00	 00
Item Two Leases for a Terme of yeares yett to come-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  60	 00	 00
Item All lumber unnamed seene and nott seene-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  00	 03	 04
	 The Totall sum-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - - 186	 19	 06

prized by
Thomas Palmer his mark
Richard ffracy his marke
ffrancis Edgson

FS [thrall = stand for barrels
      jarsy “jersey” = 
	 1. Fine knitted wool; worsted made from finest wool
	 2. Worsted wool, combed and ready for spinning]

Jasper Cole	 1693

This is a True and parfect Inventory of(sic) and Singular the / goods Cattle and 
Chattles moveables and Unmoveables what / soever of Jasper Cole of Langham in 
the County of Rutland / yeoman deceased, one(sic) the One and Twentieth day of 
January / Annog: Dom: 1693 as followeth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 8

	

		  l	 s	 d
Imprs	Her Purse and Apparrell-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 00	 00
Item 	 in the Field three Cows, and Fifteene Sheepe-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  08	 12	 00
Item 	 in the Field One little Cobb of Hay -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     03	 00	 00
Item 	 in the House, One Table, One Cupboard, 
	 One Grate with Some Pewter, and other Utensills ibid-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  02	 00	 00
Item 	 in the Parlour One Bed: One Chest of Linnens with Two other Chests, 
	 and Some other Utensils -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 04	 00	 00
In the Chamber over the House a Small parcell of Wool with Some Cheeses and other Utensils-    --   02	 15	 00
In the Kitching Brasse, with some Brewing Vessells and other Utensills -    --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 15	 00
In the Yard 1 Swine Hog with some firewood-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 06	 08
Things forgot, and unpraised-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 12	 00
                                                                                               Summo toto	 25	 00	 08
Appraisors:
Fr. Jephson
Anthoni Cheseldin

[on the reverse]
Eium Juy.
Eliz. Dalby de Langham
ext 21o Aug: 1706

Elizabeth Dalby	 1706

Huntingdon RO Ref AH 18/4/197	
A true Inventory of All, and Singular, the Goods, and Chattelis, of Elizabeth Dalby 
Widdow late of Langham deceased Praised att Langham the Eighteenth day of 
August, Anno Domini 1706 as followeth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 9

	

		  l	 s	 d
Imprs His purs & Apparell-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    1	 00	 00
In ye Hall 1 table 1 cupboard 4 or 5 puter dishes wth some chairs & fire hooks-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    1	 6	 8
In ye parlour 1 bed wth beding, 2 chests 4 pair of sheets wth some other od lining & lumber -    --     --  1	 6	 8
In ye Chamber 1 little bed & a few cheeses wth some od other od lumber-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  00	 10	 00
In ye buttery 4 or 5 barrells wth a few bottles-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 10	 00
In ye kitchen 1 copper wth other brass & brewing vessels wth a few coals & a fire iron & 
	            2 flitches of backon wth some other od things -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    3	 15	 00
In ye yard 2 cowes and 1 yearling -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    6	 10	 00
Six ewes at -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 5	 00	 00
Two swine hoggs at -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 1	 10	 00
One hors at -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    2	 10	 00
In ye field 12 lamb hoggs at -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 7	 00	 00
		  30	 00	 04
valeued and apprised this 17th day of February 1694 by us
John Hack
Tho: Pine
Humphrey Hopkins

John Dalby	 1694

A true and perfect Inventory of the goods and Chattells of John Dalby senr of 
Langham in ye County of Rutland who deceased January ye 27th Anno Domi 1694



Inventories - LVHG - Page 10

		  li	 s	 d
Imprs 	Her purs and her Apparill -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 05	 00	 00
Item 	 In the hall one Table: Six Chairs: two Joynt Stools A grate and hooks: belonging: etc-    - -    - -  01	 03	 04
Item 	 In the Parlour: one bed stead with the furniture, A Cubbard a Stool: 
	                        with Some other odd things there-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  02	 02	 06
Item 	 In the Dairey: two Tubbs: two Barrills: with all the Milke vessell: and all other odd things there-01	 01	 06
Item 	 In the Chamber: a bedstead with ye furniture: & sixty cheeses: etc: -    --     --     --     --     --     -- 03	 02	 06
Item 	 All the Brass: and Pewter:-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     01	 05	 06
Item 	 Three Cows: one heifer: and a Calfe: four sheep and a pigg in the yard-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  13	 18	 00
Item 	 In the yard: a parcel of fire Tincell: with a Little other Lumber there-    --     --     --     --     --     - 01	 10	 00
	 Summa Totas	 29	 03	 04

praysed by us:
Samp Ellicott
John Bullimor

Mary Dalby	 1707

A true and perfect Inventory of all the goods and Chattles moveable and 
unmoveable whatsoever of Mary Dalbey’s of Langham in the County of Rutland 
Widdow Deceased: prised: and Taken: on the: 16th day of May: 1707: as followeth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 11

William Edgson	 1698

A True and perfect Inventory of all the goods Cattel and Chattles moveables and 
unmoveables what so ever of William Edgson of Langham in the County of Rutland 
Butcher deceased Taken and priesed on the last day of June: Annog: Dom 1698: as 
followeth

		  lb	 is	 dd
Imprs	his purs and his Apparrill and his Bible -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 05	 00	 00
Item 	 In the hall Two Tables Twelve Chaires
	 one grate Rackiron and hooks belonging with Sume other lumber -    --     --     --     --     --     --     02	 05	 00
Item 	 In the parlor one Bed with the ffurniture one Table Eight Chaires
	 one Chest of drawers with sume lingings there in  a looking glass 
	 with some other lumber there -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     16	 00	 00
Item 	 In a paire of hampers with Milliners goods there in -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 30	 00	 00
Item 	 In the Buttrey ffive Barrills with some other lumber-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 15	 00
Item 	 In the Kitching ffoure Tubbs Two pailes one Chorme one Cheespress 
	 with other lumber-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 18	 00
Item 	 In the Chamber over the hall Two Tables foure stooles one Bed 
	 with the furniture Two Chaires one Coffer with Sume other lumber there -    --     --     --     --     - 02	 00	 00
Item 	 In the Chamber over the parlor Two Beds with there ffurniture 
	 one little Table one Chest one Trunk one Coffer foure Chaires with other lumber-    - -    - -    - -  02	 05	 00
Item 	 In the Champer over the Kitching one Bed with the ffurniture 
	 one Coffer with some linings a paire of Curnes 
	 Two Wheels and a  Reele a parcel of Cheese with other lumber-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  02	 05	 00
Item 	 In the dary a leaven cimdel and Milkvessell with other lumber -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  00	 05	 06
Item 	 In the yard one hoge an ould Carte Two paire of geers 
	 and some fire tincell with other lumber -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   03	 00	 00
Item 	 All the puter and Brass and Tin -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   04	 00	 00
Item 	 Ten horses-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  35	 00	 00
Item 	Nineteene Cowes & heffers -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  37	 00	 00
Item 	 Twelve Sheepe-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  07	 00	 00
Item 	 All lumber unnamed seene or not seene-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 05	 00
                                                                                                       Suma Totall	 147	 18	 06
prayesd by
Anthoni Cheseldine
Jeffery porter his Marke
ffrancis Edgson

FS [chorme = churn
pair of curnes = I think this is the two halves of a quern.  As it is with other spinning implements it might be a pair 
of wool combs but the word ‘wool’ is not there and the word doesn’t make the right sound
leaven cimdel = a container for yeast or dough
gears = harness for horses
Reel = a framework for winding yarn
    ]



Inventories - LVHG - Page 12

		  lb	 is	 dd
Imprs 	his purs and his Apparill-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  06	 00	 00
Item	 In the hall Two Tables foure Chaires one grate and hookes belonging 
	 with Sume other lumber there-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     01	 08	 00
Item	 In the parler on[sic] Bedsted with the ffurniture Three ould Coffers one Cubbard 
	 one box with a few linings & other Lumber-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 03	 08	 00
Item	 In the Dary ffoure Barrills Three Tupps with Milke vessell and other Lumber there -    --     --     - 00	 15	 00
Item	 All the puter and Brass -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 18	 00
Item	 Three Cowes Two little heffers Sixteene sheepe one Mare and ould horse 
	 eight Cade lambs & one pigg in the yard -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  24	 10	 00
Item	 In the yard a parcell of fire tincell with some other Lumber unnamed Seene & not seene-    - -  00	 13	 04
                                                                                                Summa Totall	 38	 12	 04

praised by
Thomas Sewell
ffrancis Edgson

Thomas Fowler	 1697

A True and perfect Inventory of all the goods and Chattles moveables & 
unmoveables of Thomas ffowler of Langham in the Countie of Rutland deceased 
priesed and Taken on the Twenty Sixth day of Aprill Annog Dom 1697 as ffolloweth:



Inventories - LVHG - Page 13

		  £	 s	 d
Impr 	Her purse and apparell -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	 16	 0
Item 	 In the Hall two tables four Joyntt Stools a cupboard nine chairs one forme
	 a table & Leaf a rack Iron and hookes and other Implements -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 1	 5	 6
Item 	 In the hall a Lanthorn five smoothing Irons two cob Irons a Hanger a hook a chafing dish a spit- 0	 5	 8
Item 	 In the parlour a red bed and old bed with all their furniture: four chairs a chest
	 a warming pan two bar of Irons a box a Stool & glasses -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   2	 18	 6
Item 	 In the Buttery a barrell and forme a cooffer and a box-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	 3	 6
Item 	 In the Kitchen a Cheese press half a dozen of trenchers three cheese fatts a Barrell three tubs
	 three pales two stools one forme a dresser coles and other odd Implements-    - -    - -    - -    - -    1	 10	 3
Item 	 In the Dairy a churn and tems a barrell a frying pan a bole a kimboell 
	 three formes shelves a clock reel and 2 cheese falls -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 0	 10	 2
Item	 In the cheese chamber thirty cheeses two cheese boards & trasch a cooffer
	 two trasings old Iron barley reddle a strike a board scales a saddle and bridle & other Implts:- 1	 6	 11
Item 	 In the bed chamber one bed three coffers one chest a grate a spinning wheel a pillion
	 two chairs a sack of wool & other implements -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   1	 7	 2
Item 	 In the far chamber one bed some old Iron and odd implements-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	 7	 0
Item 	 In Lining two table cloaths five napkins five pair of sheets six shirts four shifts
	 two towels two Hankerchiefs one pair of sleeves 2 quoifs-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 1	 11	 2
Item 	 A pair of staies a riding hood a childs Blankit and a Blackhood -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	 18	 [?]
Item 	 A piece of tammy 15 yards a piece of cloath serge 10 yard Linen cloath 10 yards-    - -    - -    - -    2	 5	 4
Item 	 Two mantuas one petticoat a pair of bellens [or bellers] -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 0	 14	 0
Item 	One sett of curtains and vallans-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	 10	 0
Item 	 Two porridge pots a brass cooler five pans and a brass mortar -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 1	 13	 0
Item 	 Eight pewter dishes two pewter candlesticks one pewter bason one pewter chamberpot
	 one pewter tankard 2 spoons -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   0	 15	 7
Item 	 a horse and cart sold at -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   2	 6	 0
Item 	 Three pecks of wheat two old sacks -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	 4	 4
Item 	 In Bonds and one note -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   22	 0	 0
Item 	Due for rent at May day next -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 10	 5	 0
Item 	 In the two barns Barley and hay-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    6	 0	 0
	 a ladder and pole a wheel and a sith-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	 3	 10
Item 	 In the stable a pig a shovel a fork and other wood-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    1	 12	 2
Item 	 The old Hovel with the wood upon and under it -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 0	 7	 0
Item 	 The Kids and wood that lies in the yard-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 0	 8	 0
Item 	 The Ladder and hogs trough under the Hovell with a Harrow-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --  0	 2	 6
Item 	 In the field three cowes three cobs of hay two ewes and two Lambs -    --     --     --     --     --     -- 14	 4	 0
                                                                                                  Sum total	 76	 10	 7
Mathew Beaver
Thomas Naylor
John Thorpe

Grace Fracey	 1710

A true and perfect Inventory of all the goods and Chattells moveable and 
unmoveable of Grace ffracey of Langham in the County of Rutland Widdw who 
died on Saterday the Sixteenth of Decembr Anno Domini 1710



Inventories - LVHG - Page 14

[Reverse of Inventory, in Latin, translated as:-]
Know all people that we through the present [document] James Fracy of Langham 
in the county of Rutland yeoman and Thomas Wilcocks of Burley in the said county 
generosus [of gentle birth] and Henry Marcy of the same Innholder to be held 
and to be firmly obliged to Richard Reynolds Doctor of Laws in the Spiritualities 
of the Reverend Father in Christ Bishop of Peterborough genti offili Primate and 
commissary General bound for the paying of a hundred and fifty pounds of good 
and legal English money to the same Richard Reynolds or to his certain Attorney 
Executor or Administrator for which certain payment well and faithfully made we 
bind ourselves and whomever of us intrinsically for all and our heirs Executors and 
Administrators and whichever of them firmly though the present Sealed with our 
seals dated first Day of January in the ninth year of the reign of our Lady Anne by 
the grace of God of England Scotland France and Ireland Queen defender of the 
faith etc.   In the year of our Lord 1710/1

[Explanation or possible meaning of some words from the inventory.

	 clock reel 	 =	 wooden device to measure the length of a skein of yarn.

	 mantua 	 =	 woman’s loose-fitting gown.

	 serge 	 =	 very durable twilled cloth of worsted or a warp of worsted and weft of wool, mainly used for 
clothing but could also be used for bed curtains.

	 tammy 	 =	 fine worsted cloth of good quality, often with a glazed finish.  Much mentioned in the 
seventeenth and eighteenth centuries, but obsolete by 1850.

	 belly piece 	 =	 a triangular stiffening of buckram or pasteboard – one sewn each to the lining on either side at 
about waist level, with the base of each triangle placed vertically along the front border to form 
a corset-like ridge down the “belly”.

	 quoif 	 =	 a woman’s close fitting cap, as worn under a veil by nuns.

	 cob iron 	 =	 irons for supporting the spit in front of the fire.

	 kimboele 	 =	 possibly the same as kimbael, a wooden tub made of upright staves hooped together and used 
for brewing, baking, salting bacon etc.

	 ladder 	 =	 can also be framework fixed to the sides of a wain to take a load or hay or corn.

	 kids 	 =	 bundles of faggots.

	 fatts 	 =	 vats, tubs, or casks.

	 cooler 	 =	 shallow pan in which milk, wort, or other liquids are set to cool.

	 tems 	 =	 a sieve.

	 hovel 	 =	 an outhouse without sides, framework for drying peas or hay, sometimes thatched.

	 trache 	 =	 possibly tearce or tearse, a cask holding 42 gallons.

	 grate 	 =	 framework of bars holding fuel, usually coal.

	 cheese board	 =	 round board placed on top of cheese to press it down or table for cutting up the cheese or board 
for standing cheese on while maturing.

]



Inventories - LVHG - Page 15

		  lb	 s	 d
Imprs His purse and Apparrell-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  05	 00	 00
Item 	 In the Hall two tables four Joynt stools one Cupboard Six chairs,
	 one [cieling or citling] one form Rack Irons and hooks with other implemts-    --    --    --    --   02	 00	 00
Itm 	 In the parlour two bedsteds with all furniture two Coffers
	 Six chairs with other implements there-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     02	 01	 00
Itm 	 In the Dairy and Kitchen Six brass pans six pewter dishes three pottingers
	 two pewter Candlesticks A bason, three tubs three barrells
	 a Cheese press and churn with other implemts-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 02	 07	 04
Itm 	 In the Chamber over the Hall one bed three Coffers two chaires, 
	 a parcell of linen with other implemts -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 02	 05	 06
Itm 	 In the Chambers over the parlor and Kitchen sixty two Cheeses one Coffer, 
	 three Wheels, a Web of woollen and Jersey And a parcell of Jersey
	 and a small parcel of Linen with other implements-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 02	 10	 00
Itm 	 In the Yard four Cowes two hogs one horse And a Lease in Langham-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  52	 10	 00
Itm 	 four Sheep three Lambs And a Ram -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   03	 04	 00
Itm 	 Three hay Cobs two Edgrowths -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   07	 10	 00
Itm 	 In two barns some barley and Wheat-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  05	 00	 00
Itm 	 In the Yard a hovell, wood a Cart & fewell-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 00	 10	 00
Itm 	 Oweing to the deceased upon bill & bond-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  22	 00	 00
Itm 	 All things else seen and unseen-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 05	 00
                                                                                                              Total	 107	 02	 10
Apprized and taken by us
Anthone Chiseldin
Thomas Arnolld
John Thorpe

[Jersey = 1. worsted made from finest wool 2. worsted wool, combed and ready for spinning
cieling or citling.  If not a ceiling, could this be a small kit? Kit = any wooden vessel with a handle or handles 
(perhaps fashioned from one of the staves), and sometimes a lid.  Used for holding or carrying milk, butter, fish etc 
or perhaps as a milking pail
]
 Reverse of  Langham inventory 1710/1
Know all people that we through the present [document] James Fracy of Langham
in the county of Rutland yeoman and Thomas Wilcocks of Burley in the said county generosus [of gentle birth] and 
Henry Marcy of the same Innholder to be held and to be firmly obliged to Richard Reynolds Doctor of Laws in the 
Spiritualities of the Reverend Father in Christ Bishop of Peterborough genti offili Primte and commissary General  
bound for the paying of a hundred and fifty pounds of good and legal English money to the same Richard Reynolds 
or to his certain Attorney Executor or Administrator for which certain payment well and faithfully made we bind 
ourselves and whomever of us intrinsically for all and our heirs Executors and Administrators and whichever of them 
firmly thought the present Sealed with our seals dated first Day of January  in the year of the reign of our Lady 
Anne by the grace of God of England Scotland France and Ireland Queen defender of the faith
etc ninth
In the year of our Lord 1710/1

Richard Fracey	 1710

A true and perfect Inventory of all the goods and Chattells of Richard ffracey 
late of Langham in the County of Rutland yeoman dec’d taken and Apprized by us 
whose names are hereunto Subscribed this Seventeenth day of September Anno 
Domini 1710 as followeth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 16

		  lb	 is	 d
Impr	 his purse and all his apparrill -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 00	 00
Item	 In the Hall Two Tables four Joyne stooles one Cubbard foure Chairs 
	 fire Irons and other Implements there-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 02	 08
Item	 In the parlor Two Bedsteds with there furniture one Cuffor 
	 one Box with other Implements there -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 02	 00	 00
Item	 In the Dary Two Barrills Three Tobbs and all the Milke Vessell with other lumber there -    --     - 00	 05	 00
Item	 In the Chamber one Coffer with Two paire of Sheets in it one Box 
	 a parcell of Cheese with other lumber there-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   02	 06	 00
Item	 All the Brass and puter -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 06	 08
Item	 A parcell of gloves and other Materialls belonging to his Trade -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  00	 07	 00
Item	 Two fflitches of Bacon and a little fire Tincell-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 02	 00
Item	 One Cow Three lambs and a parcel of hay -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 02	 16	 06
Item	 All Lumber unnamed -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 01	 00
Item	 money att use -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  02	 01	 08
                                                                                             Summa Totall	 14	 08	 06
prayesed by us
ffrancis Edgson
Tobias ffrancis
Peter Molson his marke

John Francis	 1690

A True and parfect Inventure of all the goods Cattle and Chattles moveable and 
unmoveable what soever of John ffrancis of Langham in the county of Rutland 
deceased glover one the Twentieth Day of November Annog: Dom 1690 as 
ffolloweth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 17

		  £	 s	 d
Imprimis His Purse & Apparel -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    5	 0	 0
Item	 In ye Hall, 2 Tables, 10 Chars, one clock, one Fire Iron, 3 Hooks, 2 Cob Irons, one Hanger, 
	 3 Chandelsticks, one Sifter, And all other Impleyments-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    3	 0	 0
Item	 In the Parlour 2 beds, wth all Furniture, one Chest of drawers, one looking glass, 
	 3 chars, wth all other Implements -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --  2	 10	 0
Item	 In ye Buttery 4 Barrells, with A parcel of Bottles -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 0	 13	 4
Item	 In the Kitching 11 Puter dishes, 3 Dozen of plates, 6 pans, one pot, 2 Skillets,
	 one cheese press, one copper, one Churn, with Four tubs, with all milk vessel, 
	 with All other Impleyments -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    3	 13	 4
Item	 In ye chamber over ye Hall, 2 beds, one Table, one Hanging press, one chest, 
	 one chare, wth other Impleyments-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 7	 15	 0
Item	 In ye chamber over ye Parlour, one bed, wth all furniture, 8 chars, one table, 
	 2 stools, one chest, 2 stands, one Glass and all other Impleyments-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    5	 10	 0
Item	 two leases-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  50	 10	 0
Item	 In ye cheese chamber, one bed, one chest, 60 cheeses And 
	 A parsel of lining, with all other Impleyments-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    3	 1	 4
Item	 In ye Yard some fire wood, one Horsetrofe, 3 Leaders, one Fan, 
	 one swine Hog, 3 pigs, 12 Cocks & Hens -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 3	 0	 0
Item	 2 cobs of Hay 2 Edishes-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    5	 1	 6
Item	 In ye pasture, 6 cows, 5 ews, one Lamb, & a close of corn-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  32	 10	 0
Item	 all Lumber seen or unseen -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 0	 6	 8

Anthony Cheseldin
John Thorpe

FS 
[Fan = for winnowing grain
Leaders = possibly containers for water, a cistern - as in made of lead. Has anyone other ideas?
]

John Hack	 1711

A true and perfect Inventory of all the Goods chattels & credits of John Hack late 
of Langham in ye County of Rutland Yeoman deceased taken and Apprized by us 
whose names are underwritten This 25 day of August Anno Domini 1711



Inventories - LVHG - Page 18

		  li	 s	 d
Impr  	his purse and Apparrell -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    2	 6	 8
Item 	 in the hall two Tables seaven stooles six Chaires fire Irons and other implements-    - -    - -    - -    1	 0	 6
Item 	 in the parlor one bed & furniture one Livery Cubbard four Chaires one trunke
	 With other Lumber-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    2	 1	 4
Item 	 in the deary 4 barrells milke vessell with other Lumber-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   0	 10	 0
Item 	 in both the Chambers one bedsted one Chest two Coffers one Churne 
	 a parcel of Cheese with other Lumber -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --  1	 15	 0
Item 	 brass and pewter -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 1	 3	 4
Item 	 Six Cowes one heffer & two Calves-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     17	 6	 8
Item 	 25 sheep and a parcell of hay -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --  8	 5	 0
Item 	 3 paire of hempen sheets one dozen of napkins with other small Lining-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    1	 3	 3
Item 	 all other Lumber whatsoever unnamed & one bible -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --  0	 5	 9
                                                                                             The totall sum	 35	 17	 6
Praysed by us
Richard Hubbard
Tobias ffrancis
Richard Hubbard Jun.

[There follows the usual form of obligation in Latin, beginning:-]
Noverint universi per presentes nos Mariam Harris de Langham in comit Rutlandia vid et Richardum Hubbard Yeoman et Johannem Hubbard 
yeoman de Barlythorp in comit predict [etc.  The bond is for £100 and dated 8th February 1698/9]
The Condition of this Obligation is such that if the above bounden Mary Harris of Langham aforesed widow & Administrator of all and Singular 
ye goods chats and credits of John Harris of Langham aforesd yeoman deceased doo make or cause to be made a true and perfect Inventory of 
all and singular the goods Chattells and credits of the said deceased which have or shall come to the hands posesion or knowledge of her the 
said Mary or into the hands and possession of any person or persons for her and the same soo made doo exhibit or cause to be exhibited unto 
the Registry of Peterborough at or before the first day of may next ensuing And the same goods chattells and credits and all other the goods 
chattles & credits of the said deceased at the time of his death which at any time after shall come to the hands or possession of the said Mary 
or into the hands &  possession of any other person or persons for her do well and truly Administer according to law and further doo make or 
cause to be made a true and Just accompt of her sd Admion at or before the second day of February Ano Dm 1699 and all the rest and residue 
of the said goods chattells and credits wch shall be found remaining upon the said Administraton accompt the same being first examined and 
allowed of by the Judge or Judges for the time being of the said Court shall deliver and pay unto such person or persons respectively as the said 
Judge or Judges by his  or their decree or sentence pursuant to the true intent and meaning of a late Act of Parliament made in the two and 
twentieth and three and twentieth years of ye reigne of our late Soveraign Lord King Charles the second Instituted ane Act for ye better settling 
of Intestates Estates shall limit and appoint And if it shall hereafter appeare that any last will and Testament was made by the said deceased and 
the Executor or Executors therein named doo exhibit the same into the said Court making request to have it allowed and approved accordingly if 
the said Mary above bounden being thereunto required doo render and deliver the sd shoe Admon (approbation of such testament being first had 
and made) in the said Court Then this Obligation to be void and of none effect or else to continue in full force and virtue
Sealed and delivered Mary Harris her mark

in the presence of	

Richard Hubbard
Margaret Saunders	
John Hubbard
Mary Maxy her mark

8vo de Febrii 1698/9 Jurata fuit Maris Harris vid et Adminr Johannis Harris
de Langham ab Intestat Defunct coram me
S.Saunders Surrog.

John Harris	 1698

A true Inventory of all the goods Cattles and Chattles of John Harris of Langham in 
the County of Rutland Weaver Late deceased the third day of ffebruary Anno Dom 
1698



Inventories - LVHG - Page 19

Impris his purse and Apparill -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 13	 04
It	 in the hall tow tables four cheares tow Brass panns one Brass pot four puter Dishes
	 tow Candellsticks one flaggin and fire Iorons and other od things -    --     --     --     --     --     --     - 01	 12	 06
It	 in the parlor tow Beds and Beding be longing to them one Coffer
	 three pare of hempen sheets and other od things-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  02	 15	 06
It	 in the Deary tow Barrills tow tubbs one Churine and milke vessells and other od things -    --     00	 06	 08
It	 in the Chamber some cheese and other od things-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 01	 06
It	 in the yard one heay stack and a hogge and other od things-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 03	 11	 06
It	 tow Cows one heffer one Calfe -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   04	 10	 00
It	 five yous and nine lambs -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 04	 05	 00
It	 things forgotten-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 00	 02	 04
	 ---	 ----------------
                                                                                                                                              Totall	18	 18	 04

praised by us
The marke of William Raynes
The marke of William Hollwell
Stephn Green

Anthony Hollwell	 1695

An Invintory of the goods and Chattells of Anthony Hollwell late Deceased in 
Langham taken and Apraised the eighteene day of October in the year 1695 by us 
whose names are under written



Inventories - LVHG - Page 20

		  lb	 s	 d
Impris	His purse and apparrell-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  06	 00	 00
Item	 In the Hall Two Tables: Seaven Chairs: three Joynt stooles:
	 one grate and hookes belonging, with other odd things there-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     01	 05	 0 
Item	 In the Parlour: Two little Tables, Six Chaires: & window curtains-    --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 00	 15	 0 
Item	 In the kitchen: one Copper four Tubbs: two pailes: a Churn a Cheese=press:
	 and a Salting Trough: with other lumber there -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 02	 10	 00
Item	 In the Buttery: Six Barrells: an old Cubbard a Dozen of glass Bottles:
	 a Small parcel of Coles with other Lumber there-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   01	 10	 00
Item	 All the goods in the Shopp belonging to his Trade -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  03	 10	 0 
Item	 In the best Chamber: a Bedstead: with furniture. a Chest of Drawers:
	 a Couch: a Table: Six Chaires: & a Looking-glass: etc -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   06	 10	 ?? 
Item	 In the Chamber over the Shopp: one bedstead with ye furniture one Chest:
	 two Trunks: two boxes: a hanging press: two chairs some linings: with other lumber there-    -- 06	 00	 ? 
Item	 In the little Chamber: a Trundle bed with the furniture: one Trunk:
	 a warming:pan: with other odd things there -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   01	 05	 ? 
Item	 In the Chamber over the kitchin: a few boards: a whele: four bee hives:
	 a few apples: with other lumber there-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 12	 6 
Item	 All the pewter: and Brass -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 02	 10	 00
Item	 In the Barn: and yard a little fire Tincell: four hives of bees four hens:
	 one Cock: with some other lumber unnamed, seen: and not seen -    --     --     --     --     --     --     01	 00	 ?0
                                                                                                       Summa totall	 33	 07	 06

Appraised by
Samp: Ellicott
Thomas Woodcock

John Holmes	 1709

A True & perfect Inventory: of all the goods and Chattells Moveable and 
immoveable: of John Holmes tallow chandler of Langham in the County of Rutland: 
deceased: prized: and taken: the fourteenth day of October: Anno Dom: 1709: as 
followeth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 21

		  lb	 is	 dd
Imprs	his purs and his Apparrill and his Bible -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 22	 00	 00
Item	 In the hall Two Tables Six Chaires a Screene one grate Rackiron
	 and hookes belonging Two Bacon fflitches with other lumber there-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  02	 00	 00
Item	 In the parlor Two Bedsted with there ffurniture one Table one Chest 
	 Two Trunkes Three Boxes Two Chaires with other lumber there-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 15	 00
Item	 In the Buttery a little Table and all the puter and Tin with some other lumber there-    - -    - -  02	 05	 00
Item	 In the Kitchen one Copper and all the Brass Barrills and Bruing vessel with other lumber there- 04	 04	 00
Item	 In the Chamber over the Kitching Two Tables Ten Stooles six Chaires
	 Two Bedsteds with there ffurniture and other lumber there -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 03	 10	 00
Item	 In the Chamber over the hall one Bedsted with the ffurniture
	 one Table Two Chest five Chaires and some other lumber there-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  02	 10	 00
Item	 in the Chamber over the parlor Two Bedsteds with there ffurniture
	 one Table one levery Cubbard1 Six Chaires with other lumber there-    --    --    --    --    --    -- 04	 08	 06
Item	 In the Chamber over the Buttery a boulting Arke2 Two ould Coffers
	 a parcel of wooll a web of hempen Cloth with some other lumber there-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  03	 15	 00
Item	 A small parcell of Cheese -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 06	 08
Item	 In the yard one hogg a sowe & piggs and Two shoots3 -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  04	 05	 00
Item	 Corne in the Barne and some other lumber there -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  04	 15	 00
Item	 Hay in the feild and in the yard -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  05	 00	 00
Item	 Seaven Cowes Two heffer and Two little Caulves -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   18	 05	 00
Item	 ffoureteene Sheepe -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 07	 00	 00
Item	 ffire Tincell about the yard -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  00	 15	 00
Item	 In the Shop4 some small things -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 15	 00
Item	 All the lumber Unnamed seene and not seene-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  00	 03	 04
                                                                                                        Summa Totall	 87	 12	 06
praysed by
ffrancis Edgson
John Hack
Thomas Palmer his Marke

FS[
1	 livery cubbard 	= one with perforated doors, or bars, with shelves, in which food was kept for a small
		     meal taken about 8 or 9 p.m.  Also given as: 
	  	    	 a cupboard for keeping clothes 
		     	 cupboard with perforated doors for the storage of food
		     	 cupboard used for bread and wine in sleeping quarters
2	 bolting arke 	 = a chest for keeping sifted flour
3	 shoot  	 = a young pig or one castrated
4	 shop 	 = place of work of a craftsman
]

Henry Hornby	 1695

A true and perfect Inventory of all the good and Chattles moveables and 
unmoveables whatsoever of Henery Hornby of Langham in the County of Rutland 
dceased Taken and praised on the Three and Twentieth day of December Annog: 
Dom: 1695: as ffolloweth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 22

		  £	 s	 d
Imprs	his purs and Apparrill and his Bible -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 0	 10	 0
Item	 In the hall Two little Tables a forme Two Stooles Two Chears
	 one grate Rackiron & hooks belonging with other lumber -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 0	 15	 0
Item	 In the [crossed out] parler one Bedsted with the furniture-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -
	 one Coffer with Summe linings in it & some other lumber-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 0	 15	 0
Item	 In the Chamber one Bedsted with other lumber -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 0	 8	 0
Item	 In the Shope the Materialls belonging to the Trade -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   0	 6	 8
Item	 All the Brass & puter -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --  1	 5	 0
Item	 A small parcell of hay some Coales & some other fire Tincell with other lumber -    - -    - -    - -    0	 15	 0
Item	 one horse & a Cow-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    5	 5	 0
Item	 Money owing to the deceased some of it being desperate-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 8	 0	 0
Item	 All Lumber unnamed seene or not seene -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	 2	 6
                                                                                                  Summa Totall	 18	 2	 2
prayed by
ffrancis Edgson
Thomas Palmer his Marke
Jeffery Porter his Marke

Admion  of [crossed out] T Exton
[Adutry]

Henry Hornby	 1698

A True and perfect Inventory of all the goods and Chattles moveables and 
unmoveables of Henry Hornby of Langham in the County of Rutland Butcher 
deceased taken and priesed on the 23th day of July 1698: as ffollowth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 23

		  ll	 is	 dd
Imprs	his purs and his Apparrill -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 00	 00
Item	 In the hall Two Tables one forme one stoole seaven chaires one Cubbord
	 a Rackiron and hook belonging a fireshovell a paire of Tongs and a paire of bellows
	 with some other lumber-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 10	 00
Item	 In the parlor one Bed one Chest one Table with other lumber -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 13	 04
Item	 In the Kitching Three Tubs Three Barrills and Milkvessell and some other lumber there -    --     - 01	 00	 00
Item	 In the Chamber over the hall one bed with the ffurniture one chest
	 Eleaven ffleeces of wooll with other lumber there-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  02	 13	 04
Item	 In the Cheeschamber a parcel of cheeses with some other lumber-    --    --    --    --    --    --   02	 00	 00
Item	 A small parcel of linings-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 00	 00
Item	 All the Brass and puter -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  02	 07	 00
Item	 Two parcels of hay and sume ffire Tincell-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  05	 00	 00
Item	 ffive Cowes and a yearling heffer -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 13	 00	 00
Item	 A horse and Two hoggs in the yard -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 05	 10	 00
Item	 Eight ewes and Eleaven lambs -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     09	 00	 00
Item	 An acre and halfe of oats and about Three Rood of Barley -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  05	 00	 00
Item	 Reddy money and about ffoure pound in waigh of ould Silver -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     37	 08	 09
Item	 All lumber unnamed seene or not seene-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 05	 00
                                                                                                  The sume is	 87	 07	 05
praised by
John Hack
Anthoni Cheseldin

John Hornby	 1700

A True and perfect Inventory of all the goods and Chattles Moveables and 
Unmoveables what soever of John Hornby of Langham in the County of Rutland 
Shepherd deceased, Taken and praised on the ffifth day of August Annog: Dom 
1700: as ffolloweth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 24

		  L	 s	 d
Imprimis  Her porse and Apparrill-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   01	 00	 00
Item	 In the Hall two tables eight chears two stoules and Hookes and Rackirones-    --    --    --    --   01	 02	 06
Item	 In the chamber over the Hall one Bed wooll Bed Boulster two Blankits
	 two tables three Stoules and one Chear -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 10	 06
Item	 In the Chamber over the parlor two tables three chears three Joynt Stoules one cobbard
	 one Bed Sted two ffeather Beds two wooll Beds two Blankets two Boulsters
	 two pilloos and one Looking Glass -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 03	 08	 06
Item	 In the Chamber over the panttrie three coffers one table one Box and one Closstole-    - -    - -  00	 03	 06
Item	 In the Chamber over the kiching one Bed Sted one Land Iroon or grate 
	 Cheast Joynt Stoule fforme and two toubbs-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     00	 10	 06
Item	 In the parlor one Bed Stead two wooll Bedds two Blankits one Boulster and Hangings-    - -    - -  00	 10	 00
Item	 In the kiching Six Brass pans three toubbs three Barrills
	 one table Joynt Chear and two Wheels -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     02	 11	 00
Item	 In the panttrie ffoure putter dishies three plates one tankard quarte pinte and half pint
	 and other Small putter measures two candel Sticks and A nest of Drawers -    --     --     --     --     00	 15	 06
Item	 two paire of Sheets and a Small parchell of Lining-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  00	 12	 06
Item	 All ye Lumber Seen and Not Seen -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 00	 14	 04
                                                                                       The Summe Totall is	 11	 18	 04
Apprized by us
Thomas Naylor
John Thorpe

Sarah Hornby	 1712

A trew And Parfect inventory of All the Goods chattells And credits of Sarah Hornby 
Widdow of Langham In the County of Rutland Late Deceased, taken and Apprised 
by us, whose names are under written the 10 day of June: Annog Dom 1712



Inventories - LVHG - Page 25

		  li	 s	 d
Impr 	 his purse and Apparrell -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    1	 13	 4
Item 	 in the hall two Tables 6 stooles one Cubbard Six Chaires fire irons & other implements-    --     --  1	 13	 4
Item 	 in the parler one bedd with the furniture one Livery Cubbard one Chest with other Lumber-    -- 2	 10	 6
Item 	 in the deary one Churne two peales Milk vessell with other Lumber-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	  6	 8
Item 	 in the kitchin 3 tubs 2 barrells one Cheese press two bakon flicks with other Lumber-    - -    - -    1	 18	 6
Item 	 Brass and pewter -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 3	   2	 6
Item 	 in the Chamber over the parlor one bed with the furniture one Chest one box
	 one trunk with some Linning and other Lumber-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --  3	   2	 6
Item 	 in the two other Chambers one bed one trundle bed one press one cloke with other Lumber -    1	 16	 6
Item 	 in the yarde three Cowes one Little heifer -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 12	   0	 0
Item 	 a parcell of heay and fire tincell-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    1	 10	 0
Item 	 all other Lumber unnamed -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 0	  3	  4
	 Summa totall	 29	 17	 2

Praysed by us
first stampt in stampt paper according to a Late act of Parlement
ffran Edgson
John Hack
Tobias ffrancis

Thomas Hubbarde	 1696

A true Inventory of all the goods Cattels and Chattles of Thomas Hubbarde of 
Langham in the County of Rutl yeoman Late deceased the ninth day of February 
Anno Dom 1696 as followeth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 26

		  li	 s	 d
Impr 	 his purse and Apparrell -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    1	 13	 4
Item 	 in the hall two Tables 6 stooles one Cubbard Six Chaires fire irons & other implements-    --     --  1	 13	 4
Item	 in the parler one bedd with the furniture one Livery Cubbard one Chest with other Lumber -    - 2	 10	 6
Item	 in the deary one Churne two peales Milk vessell with other Lumber-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	  6	 8
Item	 in the kitchin 3 tubs 2 barrells one Cheese press two bakon flicks with other Lumber-    - -    - -    1	 18	 6
Item	 Brass and pewter -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 3	   2	 6
Item	 in the Chamber over the parlor one bed with the furniture one Chest one box one 
	 trunk with some Linning and other Lumber-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --  3	   2	 6
Item	 in the two other Chambers one bed one trundle bed one press one cloke with other Lumber -    1	 16	 6
Item	 in the yarde three Cowes one Little heifer -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 12	   0	 0
Item	 a parcell of heay and fire tincell -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   1	 10	 0
Item all other Lumber unnamed -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 0	  3	  4
					   
Summa totall	 29	 17	 2

Praysed by us
first stampt in stampt paper according to a Late act of Parlement
ffran Edgson
John Hack
Tobias ffrancis

Thomas Hubbarde	 1697

A true Inventory of all the goods Cattels and Chattles of Thomas Hubbarde of 
Langham in the County of Rutl yeoman Late deceased the ninth day of February 
Anno Dom 1696 as followeth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 27

		  £	 s	 d
Impris	his purse and Apparrell -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 00	 00
Item 	 in hall two tables & cobbard ffive pewter dishes hookes & land Iron 
	 tow brass panns with other Implements -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   01	 10	 00
Item 	 in the parlour tow beds two cheases cob And littell linin A cobbard
	 two cheares with other Implements -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 13	 04
Item 	 in the Chambers A parchell of cheeses and Appells and two toubes with other Implements-    -- 01	 06	 08
Item 	 In the Shopp one ffatt & A cimdell 
	 A Small Parchell of leather and gloves with other working things -    --     --     --     --     --     --     - 01	 10	 00
Item 	 In the dearie three toubs & three Barrells and a cheese press -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 10	 00
Item 	 In the barne and yard heay and wood -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 15	 00
Item 	 in the Close Two cowes & two heffers -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 06	 10	 00
Item 	 in the same Close Six youes Eaight lambs hoggs-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 05	 00	 00
Item 	 the Lease of the Cloase-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  10	 00	 00
Item 	 All Lumber unnamed Seene and unSeene-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  00	 05	 00
                                                                                                        Summa totall	 £30	 19	 00

Apprized by
Rich ffracy his marke
George Bollans his marke

first stampt wth Her Majtys double 6d Stamp

Peter Molson	 1705/6

A true and perfect Inventory of all the goods and Chattells moveables and 
unmoveables and a Lease of Peter Molson of Langham in the County of Rutland 
Glover deced on the Eaigte Day of March Annog Dom 1705/6



Inventories - LVHG - Page 28

		  lb	 s	 d
Impris	His purss and Apperrill-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   01	 10	 00
Item	 In the Hall Seaven peuter dishes two tables twelve Chears
	 Hookes and Rackirons fire pan toungs and a paire of Bellows-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 13	 04
Item	 In the parler fether bed and bed Stead Roug blanket two Coffers
	 three Cubbards Hanging press Warming pan and barr of iron
	 In ye Deary two Barrills churne and other Small deary vessell -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   01	 06	 08
Item	 In the chamber over the Hall ffether bed two bed Steads Two Blankets
	 three Coffers box and Land Iron-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 01	 06
Item	 In the chamber over the parler A parchell of Cheases two coffers
	 five cheese bords with other things -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   01	 02	 06
Item	 In the kiching copper ffive Brass panns three tubbs
	 three peals cheese press Brass pott and a forme -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   01	 15	 00
Item	 In the Shop A paire of corrns parchall coles other ffire wood and his Carpenders toules -    --     00	 17	 06
Item	 the Linging Seaven paire of Sheets Six Napkins & table cloth-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 13	 04
Item	 ffor wood that is for Use -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 00	 00
Item	 Seaven Cowes two Heffors ffoure Calves -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  14	 10	 00
Item	 thirteen Sheepe twelve Lambs-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     06	 00	 00
Item	 three hay Cobbs and an Edd groof -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 06	 10	 00
Item	 two Swine hoggs -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 17	 06
Item	 ffive Hine of Beef-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     00	 05	 00
Item 	 All Lumber Seen and not Seen -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     00	 06	 08
 
                                                                                           the Summe totall Is	 38	 19	 00

Apprized by us
John Thorpe
Guy Cole his Marke

Thomas Nealor	 1712

A true Ande perfect Inventory of All the Goods Chattells And Creadits of Thomas 
Nealer Carpendor Late of Langham deceased In the County of Rutland taken and 
Apprized by us Whose Names are under written this 24th Day of September Annog 
Dom 1712



Inventories - LVHG - Page 29

		  lb	 is	 dd
Imprs 	his purs and his Apparill and his Bible -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 02	 00	 00
Item 	 In the hall Two Tables ffive stooles one Cubbard eight Chaires
	 one grate Rackiron & hookes belonging with some other lumber-    --     --     --     --     --     --     - [00	 18	 00]?
Item 	 In the parlor Two Bedsteds with the ffurniture one littl Table 
	 Two Coffers with other lumber there-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  03	 01	 00
Item 	 In the Buttry Two Tubs Three Barralls with other lumber-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 10	 00
Item 	 In the Chamber one Coffer some Cheesshelves with other lumber-    --     --     --     --     --     --     00	 04	 00
Item 	 All the puter and Brass -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 18	 00
Item 	 Seaven Neat beast and one Shate in the yard-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  16	 14	 06
Item 	 Thirty and eight Sheepe-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  24	 00	 00
Item 	 A small parcell of hey -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     01	 00	 00
Item 	 ffoure Cade lambs and Two Calves-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 01	 05	 00
Item 	 A Lease of house and ground belonging -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     63	 00	 00
Item 	 ffiretincell in the yard -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   01	 00	 00
Item 	 All lumber unnamed seene or not seene-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 05	 00
		  115	 15	 06

praised by us
ffrancis Edgson
Jeffery Porter his Marke
James fracy

FS
[
the amount with a question mark seems to be partly crossed out, not sure
shate –is this shote ? (various other spellings) = a young pig or a castrated one
cade lamb = one without a mother, brought up by hand usually in the house
]

Thomas Palmer	 1700

A True and perfect Inventory of all the goods Cattel and Chattels Moveables and 
unmoveables of Thomas Palmer of Langham in the County of Rutland deceased 
praised and Taken on the six & Twentieth day of Aprill Annog: Dom 1700: as 
ffolloweth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 30

Imprs 	His Purse and Apparel-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 1	 10	 0
Item 	 In the Hall, a Table & 5 Stools a Form & 6 chairs -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 0	 12	 0
Item 	 Three pewter dishes, sawcers, plates & porringer-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	 10	 0
Item 	 Three brass panns & a pott -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    1	 6	 8
Item 	 a Grate, Rack irons & Hooks a little Table wth other Implemts -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	 6	 8
Item 	 In ye Parlour, A bedstead bedding & curtains, 2 Coffers & sheets -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --  1	 13	 4
Item 	 In the Buttery one pen    one barrel 2 bowles with other Implements -    --     --     --     --     --     --  0	 2	 4
Item 	 In ye Chamber over the Hall a warming pan, bedstead & a little Table; 2 Bibles, bedding-    - -    0	 5	 0
Item 	 In the Shop, a Loom & warping Fatt Barrs & 2 wheels
	 a Reel Geares Sleas & cheesepress & other Materials -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    - 1	 10	 0
Item 	 Ready money in the house-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 7	 0	 0
Item 	 Lumber & all other things seen & unseen-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	 1	 6
		  14	 17	 6
Thomas Naylor
John Thorp

FS
[
pen possibly short for penbowke 	=	 wooden bucket.  The space after pen seems to suggest a longer word was 

allowed for
reel 	 = 	 a framework for winding yarn
geares 	 =	 In a loom, the small wires through which the warp was passed to separate it 

into two sets to allow the shuttle to pass between alternate threads
sley 	 = 	 The wooden frame holding the reed and driving home the weft; the 

handboard of a loom
warping fatt	 = 	 now called a warping frame and used to prepare the warp threads

]

William Pitts	 1711

A true & perfect Inventory of all the goods chattells & credits of Willm Pitts late 
of Langham in the County of Rutld Weaver deceased , taken & apprizd by us whose 
names are hereunto subscribed this 28th day of July Ano Dm 1711



Inventories - LVHG - Page 31

Impris His purse and Apparrell-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  22	 10	 06
Item A bedsted, at Whisendine with the furniture -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     08	 05	 00
Item In a Chamber at Langham one Featherbed, three Blanketts with some other Bedfurniture-    - -  04	 12	 00
Item All ye Brass and Puter, and Tinn & Iron Things -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  06	 06	 00
Item A parcell of Linnin -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     03	 05	 06
Item A silver Tankard, with a little more plate -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   15	 10	 00
Item A horse-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  04	 10	 00
Item A Lease of House and Land-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     122	 00	 00
Item All other Things un-named, seen, and not seen-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  06	 00	 00
                                                                                             Summa Total	 193	 00	 00

Prized by us
John Dalby his mark
Samp Ellicott

Thomas Sewell	 1713

A True and prfect Inventory of all the goods, Cattell, Chattles, and Creditts of Mr 
Thomas Sewell, a Dyer of Langham In the County of Rutland, lately Deceased.  
Prized and Taken the Ninth day of Decembr Anno Dom: 1713: as Followeth:



Inventories - LVHG - Page 32

		  £	 s	 d
Item	 two carts, one plough and harrows-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 6	 00	 00
Item	 for all timber boards and other wood -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   6	 16	 08
Item	 for beans threshed and unthreashed-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  16	 06	 08
Item	 for stone -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   10	 00	 00
Item	 for old hay-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  16	 06	 08
Item	 for sheep pens and foure trays-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 1	 06	 06
Item	 for oats on the ground growing -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   15	 00	 00
Item	 for two leases [?] -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 7	 10	 10
Item	 for his stock of sheep -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --    140	 00	 00
Item	 for all his meate beastes-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 35	 00	 00
Item	 for his horses -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   45	 00	 00
Item	 for dbts which were owing to him -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     150	 00	 00
Item	 for leather and straw in the barn -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 16	 08	 00
Item	 his bible -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 0	 06	 08
Item	 for one steepefat and flayer-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    0	 07	 02
	 Sum for this Inventory	 548	 06	 0
Item	 for a deferrate debt -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --   5	 00	 00

Luke Sharpe	 1663



Inventories - LVHG - Page 33

		  li	 s	 d
Imprimis monys in the decd house & his wearing apparel -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 50	 00	 00
Item Goods in the Hall-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 02	 10	 00
Item Goods in the Parlour-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    6	 12	 06
Item the Linnon -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  30	 00	 00
Item Plate -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     33	 00	 00
Item Goods in the Garrett-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  14	 00	 00
Item Goods in the Hall Chamber -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     10	 00	 00
Item Goods in the Parlour Chamber-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 11	 00	 00
Item Goods in the best Chamber-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     09	 00	 00
Item Goods in the little Chamber-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   03	 00	 00
Item the Clock -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     04	 00	 00
Item Goods in the Brewhouse & Dary-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     01	 05	 00
Item Goods in the Kitchen-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    -- 10	 00	 00
Item the Brewing Vefsell -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  10	 10	 00
Item Goods in the Out chamber -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 01	 01	 00
Item Brafs & Pewter -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  09	 10	 00
Item four Horses in the Stable-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  27	 00	 00
Item one Cow in the yard-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    3	 10	 00
Item one Sheep in the yard -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 19	 00
Item two Hogs in the same-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 00	 00
Item Wood & Coals -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     10	 10	 00
Item Lumber in the Stable Chamber -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 09	 05	 00

In the ffield
Item Hills Meadow Six Shear Hoggs-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  04	 00	 00
Item Hay Cribs & in the same-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 00	 00
Item in the Hill one Beast-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  05	 00	 00
Item in the same two Horses -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   20	 00	 00
Item Hay in the same-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 00	 00
Item in Wildharry Meadow Hay -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 00	 00
Item in Drews Close Meadow two Beasts -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 07	 10	 00
Item in the same one Horse -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     05	 00	 00
Item in the same Cribs & Housing -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  00	 15	 00
Item in the same forty Lambs-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  33 	 00	 00
Item in Drews Close four Beasts-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 19	 10	 00
Item Hay in the same-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  00	 10	 00
Item in the same Corn Shaw & Hovill-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     22	 00	 00
Item Hay in the same one Cart & Plough -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 04	 10	 00

Continued next page

William Sharrard	 1719

A true and perfect Inventory of all & singular the Goods Chattels & Credits of 
William Sharrad late of Knoston in the County of Leicester decd which since his 
death have come to the hands pofsefsion or knowledge of George Sharrad Sole 
Executor named in the last Will & Testament of the said decd later valued & 
appraised the twentieth day of ffebruary in the year of our Lord 1719 by John 
Dolby, Samuel Hall & Thomas Wilmott follows viz:



Inventories - LVHG - Page 34

William Sharrard - Continued from previous page

Item Bootlebarras twenty Six Sheep -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 23 	 09	 00
Item 13 Acres 20 Sheep -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     20	 00	 00
Item Long fforrest 14 Sheep -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     11	 04	 00
Item Hay in the same-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  03	 00	 00
Item in the Globe 32 Sheep-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 44	 15	 00
Item in the other part 15 Sheep-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 13	 05	 00

Withcott
Item Burnby’s Close Meadow 10 Lambs-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  09	 05	 00
Item in the same one Cow -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 05	 10	 00
Item Over Sail 20 Sheep-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     19	 00	 00
Item Hay in the same-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  15	 00	 00
Item Dowry ffield 40 Sheep -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 40	 00	 00
Item in the Meadows 21 Lambs -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 21	 00	 00
Item in the same 3 Beasts-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  11	 00	 00
Item Hay in the same-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 10	 00

Branston
Item Barly in the Barn & Yard-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  35	 00	 00
Item Wheat in the Yard-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 22	 09	 00
Item Wheat & Barly Straw-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  09	 09	 00
Item 4 Hogs in the Yard -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     04	 10	 00
Item 3 Horses in the Stable -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 16	 00	 00
Item 5 Beast Cribs -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 04	 00	 00
Item Hay in the Yard -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  04	 00	 00
Little Dolby
Item in Perry’s Close 11 Lambs -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 09	 07	 00
Item in the same 2 Beasts-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  09	 00	 00
Item Hay in the same-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  05	 00	 00
Item in New ffields 135 Sheep-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - - 139	 07	 06
Item in the same 29 Sheep-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 29	 17	 06
Langham at the House
Item a Bed & Bedding -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 03 	 00	 00
Item 1 Copper 2 Drefsers -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  05	 00	 00
Item 2 Horses-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 19	 00	 00
Item 1 Waggon & 1 Cart-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     10	 00	 00
Item Oats in the Barn-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  15	 00	 00
Item the Straw-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     02	 00	 00
Item Coals in the Barn-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 04	 10	 00
Item 3 Cows in the Yard-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     09	 15	 00

In the ffield
Item in Edgson’s Hill 5 Sheep-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   04	 10	 00
Item in the Hill 31 Sheep -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  27	 02	 06
Item in Bullarres 30 Sheep -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 25	 10	 00
Item in Wadmill Close 20 Sheep -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 16	 00	 00
Item in the same 19 Lambs -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 12	 12	 00
Item in the same 3 Horses-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    -- 15	 01	 00
Item Hay in the same-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  07	 10	 00
Item in the same 4 Beasts-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  16	 00	 00
Item in the same 5 Sheep-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  03	 15	 00
Item in Boybridge 21 Sheep-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 27	 00	 00

Continued next page



Inventories - LVHG - Page 35

William Sharrard - Continued from previous page

Item in Overseek 15 Sheep-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 12	 00	 00
Item in Rufsell’s Close 95 Sheep-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 99	 15	 00
Item in the same 1 ffole -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   03 	 03	 00
Item in Lord Platt’s Mead 16 Sheep -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 13	 19	 00
Item in the same 2 Beasts-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  06	 10	 00
Item in the same 2 Horses-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    -- 10	 00	 00
Item in the same 6 Lambs-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  07	 00	 00
Item in the same 2 ffoles-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  07	 00	 00
Item in the same 1 Steer -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  07	 00	 00
Item in the same Hay-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  09	 00	 00
Item in Lord Platt’s 1 Ass & ? -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   05	 00	 00
Item in the same 40 Sheep-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 35	 00	 00
Item in Beaven Close 9 Sheep-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  06	 00	 00
Item Wooll-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --    279	 02	 00
Item ready mony-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - - 366	 15	 11
Item Debts due & owing to the said deed at the time of his death -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -196	 15	 00
Item sevll things unfeen & forgot-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   02	 02	 00
Suma totalis est	 £2176	 19	 11



Inventories - LVHG - Page 36

		  lb	 is	 dd
Imprs	Her purs and her Apparrill -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     10	 00	 00
Item	 In the hall Two Tables foure Joynd stooles Six chaires one grate
	 one Rackiron and hooks belonging with other Implement there-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  02	 10	 00
Item	 In the parlor one Bedsted with the ffurniture belonging ffive Chaires
	 a side Bord Table with other Implements there -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 04	 00	 00
Item	 In the Buttery ffive Barrills-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 12	 06
Item	 All the putor about the house -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 05	 10	 00
Item	 All the Brass belonging to the house and Kitching -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  06	 00	 00
Item	 In the Dary for Tubbs pailes Milk vessel & other lumber there-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     02	 10	 00
Item	 In the Chamber over the Kitching for Lumber there -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 10	 00
Item	 In the Best Chamber one Bedsted with the furniture belonging
	 with summe other small things there-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  08	 10	 00
Item	 In the Chamber over the hall one Chest Two Coffers with other lumber there-    --     --     --     -- 02	 10	 00
Item	 In the Chamber over the parlor Two Beds with there ffurniture belonging 
	 one Chaire with sume other small things there-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 03	 00	 00
Item	 One Bacon flick and a small parcel of Barley -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 10	 00
Item 	 Seaven Milch Cowes Two heffors and one Calfe -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 25	 00	 00
Item	 Sixteen ewes and lambs-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  12	 16	 00
Item	 Seaventeene lamb hoggs -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 11	 00	 00
Item	 for a parcel of hay and sume Railes -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   01	 05	 00
Item	 In the yard one pigg -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 00	 12	 00
Item	 for ffive Cade lambs -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 00	 00
Item	 for a parcel of wood in the yard-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  01	 10	 00
Item	 Bills and Bonds-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - - 138	 03	 00
Item	 Desperate debts -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 03	 00	 00
Item	 A chest of Linings-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     10	 00	 00
Item	 Three score hides of horse Leather-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     20	 00	 00
Item	 All Lumber unnamed seene and not seene -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 00	 02	 06
                                                                                                     Summa Totall	 271	 11	 00
prayesed by 
Everard ffleche his Marke
John Adcock 

20me die May 1693
Jurat fuerunt Willm White & Johnes Rippin
Fiduriary in Testamto Elianora White vidua
defuncta de veritate huijus Inventory
Coram me
Sam: Saunders Surrog:

Elinor White	 1690

A True and parfect Inventory of all the goods Cattle and Chattles moveables 
and unmoveables of Ellinor White of Langham in the County of Rutland Widdow 
deceased on the eight Day of May Annog: Dom: 1693: as followeth



Inventories - LVHG - Page 37

		  L	 s	 d
Imprs purs and apparell-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     04	 00	 00
Item In one close 1 cobb of hay 26 Lambs at-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 14	 10	 00
Item in an other Close 2 Cows and 42 Sheep at -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  25	 10	 00
Item for another Cob of hay-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     10	 00	 00
Item 8 young beasts-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   22	 00	 00
Item 3 Cows more at-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  10	 00	 00
Item wooll at -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 05	 00	 00
Item a Swine hogg -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 01	 15	 00
Item in ye yard a hovel and other wood -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 00	 00
Item firs and mannour and a wheelbarrow in ye yard -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 00	 00
Item 5 horses and ye Lease of ye ground-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 84	 00	 00
Item in ye hall 2 tables Stools and Chears -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   00	 15	 00
Item Rack Iron fire Iron and hooks in ye hall -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 00	 05	 00
Item 3 bibles 2 Smothingirons and other Lumber -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 00	 08	 00
Item in ye Chamber over ye hall one bed 1 chest 2 boxes -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 01	 02	 00
Item in ye Chamber over ye parlor 1 bedd and bedding-    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   04	 15	 00
Item 1 livery Cupboard a Little table and 4 chairs in ye same room -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     01	 01	 00
Item all the Linning -    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --    --   02	 11	 06
Item 3 Clivers and a bar of Iron -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 04	 00
Item Chezes in ye Chees Chamber-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  02	 00	 00
Item a window Clouth and Cheesboards and other lumber -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 09	 00
Item in ye parlor 2 bedds and bedding-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  05	 00	 00
Item 2 chairs and a Chest and one Cupboard -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 18	 00
Item in ye dairy 6 peuter dishes and other peuter -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     00	 17	 00
Item 2 barrills 2 pails and a thrall -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  00	 13	 00
Item a frying pan and a Jack and other Lumber-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  00	 04	 00
Item one table -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     00	 03	 00
Item one Copper and 3 panns-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  02	 10	 00
Item 5 tubbs and a Chees press-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 00	 16	 06
Item one flich of bacon -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     00	 14	 00
Item 2 brass potts-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 00	 12	 00
Item 2 Saddles and a panel -    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     - 00	 10	 00
Item 3 wheels and a Churn-    --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     --     -- 00	 05	 00
Item a warming pan and other Lumber-    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -    - -  00	 07	 00
                                                                                                            Totalis	 205	 13	 00
Richard Smith
William Peper

FS
[clivers = probably the same as clevis, cleavies, clevis, clevees, clives, clivies etc.
1. strong hooks fixed to the end of a chain or rope.
2. U-shaped piece of iron bolted to the end of a plough or wain, forming a loop to which tackle might be attached.
3. Part of the tackle of lifting gear.
firs = furze or gorse used as fuel
thrall= stand for a barrel, on which it may be tilted
pannel = piece of cloth placed under a saddle to protect the horse’s back ]

William Williamson	 1703

A True and perfect Inventory of the Goods & Chattells of William Williamson 
late of Langham in the county of Rutland and dioces of Peterborough taken and 
Appraised the 20th of August anno dom: 1703 by Richard Smith and William Pepper



Inventories - LVHG - Page 38

A
Adcock, John  36
Arnold, Thomas  15

B
Ball, Elizabeth  3
Beaver, Mathew  13
Bloomfield, William  4
Bollans, George  27
Bullimore, John  10
Burneby, Richard  6

C
Casterton, John  5, 7
Cheseldine, Anthony  3, 8, 11, 15, 17, 23
Cheseldyn, Richard  6
Clooue, Frances  4
Cole, Guy  28
Cole, Jasper  7

D
Dalby, Elizabeth  8
Dalby, John  5, 9, 31
Dalby, Mary  10

E
Edgson, ffrancis  6, 7, 11, 12, 16, 21, 22, 25, 26, 29
Edgson, William  11
Ellicott, Sampson  3, 10, 20, 31

F
ffracy, Richard  7
Fleche, Everard  36
Fowler, Thomas  12
Fracey, Grace  13
Fracey, James  14, 15, 29
Fracey, Richard  15, 27
Francis, John  16
Francis, Tobias  4, 5, 16, 18, 25, 26

G
Green, Stephen  19

H
Hack, John  6, 9, 17, 21, 23, 25, 26
Harris, John  18
Hollwell, Anthony  19
Hollwell, William  19
Holmes, John  20
Hopkins, Humphrey  9
Hornby, Henry  21, 22
Hornby, John  23
Hornby, Sarah  24
Hubbard, John  18
Hubbard, Richard  18
Hubbard, Thomas  25, 26

I
Ireland, William  6

J
Jephson, Francis  8

M
Marcy, Henry  14, 15
Maxy, [Maxey] Mary  18
Molson, Peter  16, 27

N
Naylor, [Nealor] Thomas  13, 24, 28, 30

P
Palmer, Thomas  7, 21, 22, 29
Pepper, William  4, 37
Pine, Thomas  9
Pitts, William  5, 30
Porter, Jeffery  11, 22, 29

R
Raynes, William  19
Reynolds, Richard  14, 15

S
Saunders, Margaret  18
Sewell, Thomas  12, 31
Sharpe, Luke  32
Sharrard, William  33, 34, 35
Smith, Richard  37

T
Thorpe, John  13, 15, 17, 24, 28, 30

W
White, Elinor  36
Wilcocks, Thomas  14, 15
Williamson, William  37
Woodcock, Thomas  20

Nominum Index


